FILED SÍD J. WHITE

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JUL 15 19961

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

vs.

CASE NO. 92,769

EMANUEL O'NEAL,

Respondent.

**************** ON PETITION FOR CERTIORARI REVIEW *****

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH

Attorney General Tallahassee, Florida

CELIA A. TERENZIO

Assistant Attorney General Chief, West Palm Beach Bureau Florida Bar No. 656879

JEANINE M. GERMANOWICZ

Assistant Attorney General Florida Bar No. 0019607 1655 Palm Beach Lakes Boulevard Suite 300 West Palm Beach, FL 33401-2299 Telephone: (407) 688-7759

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
POINT I: SECTION 921.001(5) IS CONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE. (Restated)
SUBPOINT A: APPELLANT HAD NOTICE; THUS, THERE WAS NO DUE PROCESS VIOLATION. (Restated)
SUBPOINT B: THERE WAS NO IMPROPER DELEGATION OF THE POWER TO PROMULGATE SENTENCING GUIDELINES. (Restated) 7
SUBPOINT C: SECTION 921.001(5) DOES NOT VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTIONAL PROHIBITIONS AGAINST CRUEL AND/OR UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT EITHER FACIALLY OR AS APPLIED. (Restated)
POINT II: THE TRIAL COURT IMPOSED A LEGAL SENTENCE UNDER THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES. (Restated) 16
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

Bloodworth v. State, 504 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) 13
Delancey v. State, 673 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996) 16
Floyd v. State, 707 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) 17
Gardner v. State, 661 So. 2d 1274 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)
Golden v. State, 509 So. 2d 1149 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) 14
<u>Green v. State</u> , 691 So. 2d 502 (Fla. 5th DCA), <u>rev. granted</u> , 699 So. 2d 1373 (Fla. 1997)
<u>Hale v. State</u> , 630 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1993), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 909 (1994)
<u>Jesus v. State</u> , 565 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990) 15
<u>Long v. State</u> , 558 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990) 15
<u>Martinez v. State</u> , 692 So. 2d 199, (Fla. 3d DCA), <u>rev</u> . <u>dismissed,</u> 697 So. 2d 1217 (Fla. 1997)
Mays v. State, 693 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 5th DCA), rev. granted, 700 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 1997)
Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989) 7, 8
<u>Myers v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 893 (Fla. 4th DCA), <u>rev. granted</u> , 703 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1997)
<u>Nantz v. State</u> , 687 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996), <u>rev</u> . <u>denied</u> , 695 So. 2d 700 (Fla. 1997)
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 537 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1989) 8, 10, 13
<u>Solem v. Helm</u> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)
State v. Eaves, 674 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996) 17
<u>State v. Ginn</u> , 660 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) <u>rev</u> . <u>denied</u> , 669 So. 2d 251 (Fla. 1996)

State v. Hart, 668 So. 2d 589 (Fla. 1996)
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 616 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1993) 1
Tory v. State, 686 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)
<u>Trushin v. State</u> , 425 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 1982) 1
<u>Vickery v. State</u> , 539 So. 2d 499 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) 1
West v. State, 708 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) 1
Constitutional Provisions Cited
Art. I, § 1, U.S. Const
Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const
Statutes Cited
§ 775.082, Fla. Stat
§ 893.13, Fla. Stat
§ 921.001, Fla. Stat
§ 921.001(3)(a), Fla. Stat
§ 921.001(3)(d), Fla. Stat
§ 921.001(4)(a), Fla. Stat
§ 921.001(4)(a)(4), Fla. Stat
§ 921.001(4)(b)(2), Fla. Stat
§ 921.001(4)(c), Fla. Stat
§ 921.001(5), Fla. Stat 2-6, 8, 11, 12, 14, 15, 1
§ 921.001(8), Fla. Stat
§ 921.001(9)(a), Fla. Stat
§ 921.0014(2), Fla. Stat
6 924 051/3\ Fla Stat

Other Authority

Fla.	R.	Crim.	Ρ.	3.701(b)(2)	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	-	•	-	-	•	•	•	•	13
Fla.	R.	Crim.	Р.	3.702					•		•	•				•			•	•	. ;
Fla.	R.	Crim.	Р.	3.702(d)(16)																	1
